Loans payable, net of discounts and issuance costs   (1,687 )
Accrued payroll and benefits   (1,488 )
Lease obligations   (491 )
Other current liabilities   (368 )
Other non-current liabilities   (17 )
Net assets acquired   (2,261 )
Goodwill  $ 10,459

Consolidated proforma unaudited financial statements

The following unaudited proforma combined financial information is based on the historical financial statements of the Company and Giga-tronics and subsidiaries after
giving effect to the Company’s acquisition of the companies as if the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2021.

The following unaudited proforma information does not purport to present what the Company’s actual results would have been had the acquisition occurred on January 1,
2021, nor is the financial information indicative of the results of future operations. The following table represents the unaudited consolidated proforma results of operations
for the year ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, as if the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2021.

F-18

Proforma, unaudited (In thousands)  Gresham   Giga-tronics   Proforma   Proforma
Year ended December 31, 2022  Worldwide, Inc.   Adjustments   Unaudited
Net Sales  $ 28,825   $ 5,651   $ —   $ 34,476
Cost of Sales   20,227   5,151   —   25,378
Operating expenses   12,136   18,426   —   30,562
Other expense   987   1,276   —   2,263
Income tax benefit   123   —   —   123
Net gain attributable to non-controlling interest   680   —   680
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (3,722 )  $ (19,202 )  $ —   $ (22,924 )
Basic and diluted loss per common share  $ (1.27 )  $ (6.90 )  $ —   $ (4.02 )
Weighted average shares outstanding   2,920   2,782   —   5,702

Proforma, unaudited (In thousands)  Gresham   Giga-tronics   Proforma   Proforma

Year ended December 31, 2021  Worldwide, Inc.   Adjustments   Unaudited
Net Sales  $ 25,580   $ 10,319   $ —   $ 35,899
Cost of Sales   17,231   6,633   —   23,864
Operating expenses   11,340   5,944   —   17,284
Other income   (321 )   115   —   (206 )
Income tax provision   (193 )   —   —   (193 )
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (243 )   —   (243 )
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (3,106 )  $ (2,373 )  $ —   $ (5,479 )
Basic and diluted loss per common share  $ (1.06 )  $ (0.85 )  $ —   $ (0.96 )
Weighted average shares outstanding   2,920   2,782   —   5,702

Note 8. Intangible Assets, net

Intangible assets, net, are comprised of the following (In thousands):

Category  Useful Life  December 31, 2022   December 31, 2021
Trademark  Indefinite life  $ 1,493   $ 1,546
Customer relationships  10-14 years   3,825   4,201
   5,318   5,747
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization   (1,842 )   (1,712 )

Intangible assets, net   $ 3,476   $ 4,035

No impairment charges related to Indefinite-lived intangible assets were recognized during the years ended December 31, 2022 or 2021.

Amortization expense on the definite lived intangible assets for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 was $0.3 million and $0.4 million, respectively.